
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, October 9, 2018 6:00 P.M.
Location: City Hall, Committee Room #205, 101 South Blvd. Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Scott Sloan, Dennis Thurow
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), E. Geick, B. Zeman, C. Haggard, M. Palm, P. Wedekind, John Alt,

Post at Library, & Media, Fire Chief Kevin Stieve

1. Call Meeting to Order
a. Roll Call of Membership
b. Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
c. Approve September 25, 2018 minutes.
d. Approve agenda.

2. Action Items
a. Accounts Payable – Review and recommendation to Common Council on paying $694,021.78 *

b. Review and discussion of other 2019 Budget matters:
1. 2019 Budget Summary
2. Alma Waite Budget and Other Outside Budget Requests
3. Airport Budget
4. Baraboo District Ambulance Budget

3. Information Items

 City Attorney’s report on insurance claims;

 Disclosure from Finance Director Cynthia Haggard.

4. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

* Item on next regularly scheduled Common Council Meeting Agenda
Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 10/05/2018

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials
at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 101 South Blvd., or phone 355-2700, during regular business hours at least 48
hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY, AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not attending must notify
the Chairperson at least 24 hours before
the meeting.



Finance/Personnel Committee – Dennis Thurow Committee Rm #205 September 25, 2018

Members Present: Petty, Sloan, Thurow

Absent:

Others Present: Mayor Palm, E. Geick, E. Truman, Chief Schauf, B. Zeman, C. Haggard, M. Hardy

Call Meeting to Order – Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting
Law. Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan to approve the minutes of September 11, 2018. Motion carried unanimously.
Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to approve the agenda. Motion carried unanimously.

Action Items
a) Accounts Payable – Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to recommend to Council approval of the

accounts payable for $711, 619.67. Motion carried unanimously.

b) Dangerous Tree Located at 415 6th Avenue and 712 Center Street – Adm. Geick explained that a survey was
done to determine ownership of this tree. Results from this survey determined that ownership is 20/80. The
removal of this tree is estimated at $27,000 and the City is willing to take responsibility for assisting with its
removal under the circumstances. The City has met with the property owners and have come to a general
agreement for the tree removal in which the City will front the money for the removal of this tree and payment
will be made to the City at the time the property is sold. Payments can be made at any time and there is no
interest rate included in the agreement, which will be incorporated into their mortgage. Atty. Truman confirms
that the City does currently have an Ordinance that requires the removal of dangerous trees. The agreement
does differentiate somewhat from our Code regarding any nuisance type abatement because all parties have been
more than willing to work with the City for the removal of this tree. Adm. Geick notes that this will have to be a
budget amendment for 2018. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to recommend to
Council for approval.

c) 2018 Wisconsin DNR Urban Forestry Grant in the amount of $7,500 for the construction of a gravel
bed at the Attridge Park Community Gardens – M. Hardy explained that this will be a 2019 project. It is a
50% grant with the other half coming from Parks Segregated. A gravel bed would allow the Parks Dept. to
order trees one time during the year, saving on the cost of freight, and would also allow them to order smaller,
less expensive trees. The trees can then be planted in the gravel bed, which allows the root systems to grow,
and can be planted when staff has time. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to
recommend to Council.

d) 2019 Park, Recreation and Forestry Department Fees and Charges – M. Hardy reported that Parks
Commission reviewed the current charges and recommends a slight increase of $2 for room rental at the Civic
Center, a $5 increase for shelter rentals, and an increase for Adult Softball & Basketball League. Moved by
Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to accept the recommendations concerning Park & Rec
Fees and forward on to Council.

e) 2019 Park, Recreation and Forestry Department Seasonal Wage Rates – M. Hardy reported that the
Parks Commission reviewed these wages as well. One change for 2019 is an increase of $2 an hour for
seasonal Parks staff. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to accept the
recommendations concerning Park & Rec wages and forward on to Council.

f) 2019 Boys and Girls Club lease of the Civic Center – M. Hardy noted that the Baraboo School District
Food Service no longer rents at the Civic Center. In an attempt to make up these revenues, the Parks
Commission reviewed different options and recommends the lease to the Boys & Girls Club be increased
from 15% to 20%; the City will continue to subsidize 80% of rent costs. Moved by Sloan, seconded by
Thurow and carried unanimously to accept the recommendations and forward on to Council.

g) 2019 Baraboo Senior Center lease of the Civic Center – M. Hardy explained that in an attempt to keep the
leases the same, the Parks Commission recommends the lease to the Baraboo Senior Center increase from
15% to 20% as well with the City subsidizing 80% of rent costs. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and
carried unanimously to accept the recommendations and forward on to Council.

h) Purchase of a 2018 Ford Explorer squad car from Kayser Ford in Madison for $29,400 – Chief Schauf
explained that because they will be revamping the 2019 Ford Explorer. The new design will be hybrid and
will bring with it extra costs. Kayser Ford currently has a police package that meets all of our specs sitting on
it’s lot now. Chief Schauf is requesting that we make the purchase now using Capital Funds and include the



purchase in the 2019 budget for reimbursement of these funds. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and
carried unanimously to recommend to Council.

Informational Items
a) City Attorney’s report on insurance claims

There has been an offer of $280 for a recent sewer claim. Because this is the amount they requested, Atty.
Truman is expecting the release be returned.

Adjournment – Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to adjourn at 6:33pm.
Brenda Zeman, City Clerk



































Funds 100, 300, 430, 432

Actual Original Budget Projected

Percentage
Change in

Budget Dollar Difference

2017 2018 2019 2019 2019

General Revenues 14,697,316.85 4,770,556.00 4,762,106.00 (0.18) (8,450.00)

Tax Levy 8,079,434.45 8,593,828.00 8,520,377.00 (0.85) (73,451.00)
New Debt 590,000.00 2,000,000.00 - (100.00) (2,000,000.00)
Revenue for capital projects 153,680.60 1,040,826.00 508,839.00 (51.11) (531,987.00)
Debt from others 44,455.56 1,460,709.00 1,522,246.00 4.21 61,537.00
Fund Bal Appl-General Fund - 689,585.00 898,473.00 30.29 208,888.00

Fund Bal Appl-Capital Fund - 1,010,000.00 1,813,742.00 79.58 803,742.00
23,564,887.46 19,565,504.00 18,025,783.00 (7.87) (1,539,721.00)

Wages & Benefits 7,236,092.50 7,519,320.00 7,901,654.00 5.08 382,334.00
Operating 4,741,001.12 4,398,150.00 4,339,224.00 (1.34) (58,926.00)

Operating Transfers 377,883.07 251,566.00 358,359.00 42.45 106,793.00
Capital 9,255,571.93 4,251,084.00 2,358,468.00 (44.52) (1,892,616.00)
Debt Service-principal 1,061,233.31 2,676,677.00 2,524,490.00 (5.69) (152,187.00)
Debt Service-interest 277,948.41 453,072.00 500,795.00 10.53 47,723.00
Debt Service-transfer 14,228.84 14,675.00 41,359.00 181.83 26,684.00
Debt Service-issuance 879.00 960.00 1,434.00 49.38 474.00

22,964,838.18 19,565,504.00 18,025,783.00 (7.87) (1,539,721.00)

Net Revenue/(Expenditures) 600,049.28 - 0.00

Rounded Estimated
City Tax Rate 10.54 11.14 11.14

Fund Balance, October 2018 3,812,133$
Uses of Fund Balance 58,000$

General Fund 2018 Budget 12,219,469$
% of Fund Balance 30.72%

Fund Balance Applied:

P :\Finance\Budget\2019\BudgetW orksheet_CH BudgetS um m ary

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT



10/3/2018

Original Budget

12/31/2018 12/31/2019

Project
Amount Description Amount Preliminary

Admin
Revisions

Council
Revisions Final

OP 97,634 113,996 Debt Service Fund 41,359 72,637 26,825 - 99,462

(9) Tablets @ $300 per 2,700 - - - - -

Operating Total 41,359 72,637 26,825 - 99,462

OP 53,993 61,065 - 61,065 - - 61,065

Network monitoring software 3,300 - - - - -

Firewall software support 1,833 - - - - -

(2) Engineering workstations 4,720 - - - - -

Operating Total - 61,065 - - 61,065

CAP 26,800 16,810

48 port switch 7,756 - 7,756 - - 7,756

(2) 24 port switches (Parks, Fire Dept) 9,054 - 9,054 - - 9,054

Capital Total - 16,810 - - 16,810

AMBULANCE OP Operating Total 276,299 288,408 - 288,408 - - 288,408

AIRPORT OP Operating Total 33,313 21,700 FBA (Airport) 21,700 - - - -

CAP 194,613 17,642

Mower $26,950 (City's 1/2) 13,475 Trade Value;FBA 13,475 - - - -

Relocate fuel farm $166,667 (City's 1/2 of 5%) 4,167 FBA (Airport) 4,167 - - - -

Capital Total 17,642 - - - -

CEMETARY OP Operating Total 29,000 29,000 - 29,000 - - 29,000

UW OP Operating Total 65,000 57,500 - 57,500 - - 57,500

OP 37,500 45,000 - 45,000 - - 45,000

Roof replacement $75,000 (City's 1/2) 37,500 - - - - -

Air Handler Coil $15,000 (City's 1/2) 7,500 - - - - -

Capital Total - 45,000 - - 45,000

OP 48,923 38,810 - 38,810 - - 38,810

COLA ($70K) less separations ($56,190) 13,810 - - - - -

Merit pay program 25,000 - - - - -

Operating Total - 38,810 - - 38,810

OP 724,000 780,077 - 780,077 5,000 - 785,077

Monitors for Finance Director 1,100 - - - - -

Move Municipal building to Fire Dept - - - - -

Amount over goal (building contracts, training) 11,017 - - - - -

Operating Total - 780,077 5,000 - 785,077

CAP 494,587 530,265

Financial Software purchase (Year 3/3) 22,146 Capital Equip. Fund 9,200 12,946 - - 12,946

Taxi (Local share) 5,000 - 5,000 - - 5,000

Public Safety Building Lease with CDA - FBA 503,119 (503,119) - - (503,119)

Capital Total 512,319 (485,173) - - (485,173)

Insurance OP Operating Total 61,717 45,003 - 45,003 - - 45,003

Attorney OP Operating Total 132,945 132,963 - 132,963 - - 132,963

Admin OP Operating Total 230,711 222,984 - 222,984 - - 222,984

OP 41,100 31,357 FBA 11,357 20,000 - - 20,000

Economic Development Fund 20,000 - - 30,000 - 30,000

Discover Wisconsin (Year 3/3) 3,500 - - - - -

Operating Total 11,357 20,000 30,000 - 50,000

OP Operating Total 3,554,420 3,706,280 - 3,706,280 - - 3,706,280

CAP 133,100 139,100

30,000 - 30,000 - - 30,000

Zuercher software 58,000 - 58,000 - - 58,000

(2) MDC replacements 8,400 - 8,400 - - 8,400

Arbitrator for interview room 8,000 - 8,000 - - 8,000

Arbitrator Video system 5,800 - 5,800 - - 5,800

Portable radios 9,900 - 9,900 - - 9,900

Mobile radio 5,000 - 5,000 - - 5,000

(4) Body worn cameras 4,000 - 4,000 - - 4,000

New Canine & training 10,000 FBA & Donations 10,000 - - - -

Capital Total 10,000 129,100 - - 129,100

Other Total - - - - -

OP 600,613 693,038 - 693,038 - - 693,038

Implement Duty Pay program 40,938 - - (40,938) - (40,938)

68,381 - - 68,381 - 68,381

Contract for physicals savings (5,000) - - - - -

Move Municipal Building to Fire Dept - - - - -

Operating Total - 693,038 27,443 - 720,481

CAP 225,000 237,824 -

Rooftop HVAC unit at Alma Waite 9,824 - 9,824 (9,824) - -

Cut hole in wall at old City Hall 3,000 - 3,000 - - 3,000

Eqmt Replacement Fund contribution 220,000 - 220,000 (20,000) - 200,000

Siren maintenance fund 5,000 - 5,000 - - 5,000

Capital Total - 237,824 (29,824) - 208,000

OTH - 50,000

Replace support vehicle 50,000 Fire Equip. Fund 50,000 - - - -

Other Total 50,000 - - - -

Fire Hydrant OP Operating Total 289,307 289,307 - 289,307 - - 289,307

OP 86,074 112,856 - 112,856 - - 112,856

36,233 - - - - -

Addl operating budget for new employee 1,468 - - - - -

Operating Total - 112,856 - - 112,856

OP 258,747 265,675 - 265,675 - - 265,675

Sidewalk Repair 50,000 - - - - -

Operating Total - 265,675 - - 265,675

CAP 2,340,887 1,656,312

Street Reconstruction:

Broadway (5th - 8th) 135,000 Local Road /Debt FBA 60,450 74,550 - - 74,550

Lake Street 849,323 Debt FBA 849,323 - - - -

Washington (4th - 8th) 400,000 Debt FBA 400,000 - - - -

City sidewalk 14,300 Debt FBA 14,300 - - - -

City's portion - Assessable sidewalk 12,000 Debt FBA 12,000 - - - -

Sidewalk & C&G (Assessable) 245,689 SA Fund 245,689 - - - -

Capital Total 1,581,762 74,550 - - 74,550

OP 2,224,930 2,267,277 - 2,267,277 - - 2,267,277

Repair CSC radiant tube heaters 4,500 - - - - -

Way finding signs 12,500 - - - - -

Paint historical lights 20,000 - - - - -

Replace arm recycling truck (2011) 25,000 - - - - -

Fencing, gate at compost site 10,000 - - - - -

(4) Alleys 48,000 - - - - -

5th Ave Parking Lot (C/O 2017) or Corner Drug lot 20,000 FBA 20,000 (20,000) - - (20,000)

Operating Total 20,000 2,247,277 - - 2,247,277

CAP 254,675 252,900

10,000 Utilities 1,391 8,609 - - 8,609

Skid steer #27 & #28 (both w/wheels) 92,900 Trade Value 51,500 41,400 - - 41,400

Backhoe (from Water) 25,000 - 25,000 - - 25,000

Asphalt Router 25,000 - 25,000 - - 25,000

Fi
n

an
ce

2019 Budget Summary

Potential Impact on Levy

Department

Requested Budget

G
en

er
al

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Te
ch

n
ol

og
y

E
xt

er
n

al
A

ge
n

ci
es

C
o

nt
in

g
en

cy

Revenue Source

Description

E
D

P
o

lic
e

Fi
re

In
sp

ec
ti

on

(1) PD vehicle (replace purchase in '18)

Hire Building Inspector/Code Enforcement/Firefighter

Building improvements at new Storage Shed

Hire Training Officer $101,676; reduce day calls $32,295

E
ng

in
ee

r
P

u
bl

ic
W

or
ks

P :\Finance\Budget\2019\BudgetW orksheet_CH CouncilR eport

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT



10/3/2018

Original Budget

12/31/2018 12/31/2019

Project
Amount Description Amount Preliminary

Admin
Revisions

Council
Revisions Final

2019 Budget Summary

Potential Impact on Levy

Department

Requested Budget Revenue Source

Description

PW Equipment Replacement Fund 100,000 - 100,000 - - 100,000

Capital Total 52,891 200,009 - - 200,009

OTH - 101,500

Truck #1 33,850 Sale; Capt Eqmt Fund 33,850 - - - -

Truck #2 35,150 Sale; Capt Eqmt Fund 35,150 - - - -

Truck #4 32,500 Sale; Capt Eqmt Fund 32,500 - - - -

Other Total 101,500 - - - -

OP 886,069 925,000 - 925,000 - - 925,000

Add position (Library Page) 13,280 - - - - - -

Operating Total - 925,000 - - 925,000

CAP 9,371 11,800

(44) reels of microfilm 3,800 - 3,800 - - 3,800

RFID tags $48K 8,000 - 8,000 - - 8,000

Capital Total - 11,800 - - 11,800

OTH - 857,875

Architectural design for new library - Phase I 857,875 Lib Bldg. Fund 857,875 - - - -

Other Total 857,875 - - - -

OP 1,479,762 1,502,814 - 1,502,814 - - 1,502,814

Concrete floor for Attridge maint building 2,500 - - - - -

Operating Total - 1,502,814 - - 1,502,814

CAP 541,075 363,400

Civic Center floor scrubber 7,000 - 7,000 - - 7,000

Copy machine 4,700 - 4,700 - - 4,700

Civic Center Wi-Fi 2,700 - 2,700 - - 2,700

Park office remodel 28,000 - 28,000 - - 28,000

Pickup replacement 28,000 Trade Value - 28,000 - - 28,000

Tommy Gate for Pickup 2,500 - 2,500 - - 2,500

Skid steer w/tracks 61,000 Trade Value 28,000 33,000 - - 33,000

Trailer for skid steer 5,000 - 5,000 - - 5,000

Concrete floor, overhead door Oschner maint bldg. 4,500 - 4,500 - - 4,500

Pierce Park Field 4/5 ADA path 9,000 Impact Fees 4,500 4,500 - - 4,500

Raze Maxwell Potter garage 12,500 - 12,500 - - 12,500

Maxwell Potter kayak launch & ADA path 128,000 ATC 128,000 - - - -

Langer Park LED lights 5,000 - 5,000 - - 5,000

Gravel Bed @ community garden 11,000 Grant; Park Seg. Fund 11,000 - - - -

Zoo walk-in freezer 4,500 - 4,500 - - 4,500

Zoo restroom renovations 25,000 - 25,000 - - 25,000

Pool concept redesign 20,000 Impact Fees 3,000 17,000 - - 17,000

Pool ladder replacement 5,000 - 5,000 - - 5,000

Capital Total 174,500 188,900 - - 188,900

OTH - 151,500

Maxwell Potter parking lot 15,000 Impact Fees - Land 15,000 - - - -

Retention curbing at Arboretum 8,500 Park Seg. Fund 8,500 - - - -

River walk extension at Maxwell Potter bridge 18,000 Forest Sale Proceeds 18,000 - - - -

City View restrooms 30,000 Impact Fees 30,000 - - - -

Challenge playground @ Ochsner 20,000 Kuenzi; Donations 20,000 - - - -

Dog Park Improvements 10,000 Park Seg. Fund 10,000 - - - -

Skate park ramp 3,000 Donations;Park Seg 3,000 - - - -

M-P sign 1,800 Impact Fees 1,800 - - - -

Zoo asphalt path replacement 17,000 Park Seg; Alma Waite 17,000 - -

Zoo public barrier fence 4,200 Park Seg. Fund 4,200 - -

Owl exhibit renovations 16,500 Park Seg. Fund 16,500 -

Park House door & ADA path 7,500 Park House 7,500 - - - -

Other Total 151,500 - - - -

OP 39,784 42,098 - 42,098 - - 42,098

Operating Total - 42,098 - - 42,098

Total 15,471,949 16,059,136 2,746,530 11,951,612 59,444 - 12,011,056

OTH - 1,160,875 1,160,875 - -

OP 11,251,841 11,672,208 94,416 89,268 - 11,761,476

CAP 4,220,108 3,226,053 2,349,114 (29,824) - 3,196,229

DEBT 3,145,384 3,041,253 - 26,825 - 3,068,078

Total Budget 18,617,333 17,939,514 86,269 - 18,025,783

Fund Balance Applied: Levy as Proposed

Fund Balance, October 2018 3,812,133$ 2017 2018

Uses of Fund Balance 58,000$ Levy Levy Limit Starting Point Current

General Fund 2018 Budget 12,219,469$ General Fund 7,088,135 6,974,545 7,777,150 7,007,602

% of Fund Balance 30.72% Capital Fund - - 74,550 74,550

Amount over 25% (Available to Apply to 2019 Budget) 699,266$ Debt Service 1,505,693 1,545,832 1,545,832 1,438,225

8,593,828 8,520,377 9,397,532 8,520,377

2018 2019 Total Revisions 86,269

General Fund Revenues 5,019,801 4,762,106 Amount Needed to Reach Goal -

Revenue for capital projects - 263,150 9,483,801 8,520,377

Special Assessment Revenues 282,651 245,689 Levy Limit

New Debt 2,000,000 - Change from Prior Year: Levy Dollars (73,451)

2016 bond proceeds applied to street projects 550,000 1,310,623 Change from Prior Year: Levy Dollars as a Percentage (0.85)

2017 debt proceeds applied to 2018 lease payment 460,000 503,119 Amount to change the Levy by: 1% 85,938$

Public Safety Impact fees 148,000 -

Fire/PW/Capital Equipment Replacement Funds 349,500 N/A Amount to change the MIL Rate by: 0.01$ 7,647

Canine Reserve applied to new dog purchase - 7,500

Mayor's Economic Development Fund 460 17,500 11,357 Assumptions:

UW bonds applied to Debt Service 37,500 16,850 2% Increase - Non-union budgeted wages, plus steps

2013 PS Land Acquisition bonds to repay $1.545M debt 141,482 90,757 (.15%) and (.59%) Decrease - Retirement

Apply Airport Operating Fund Balance to Operating 35,813 39,342 (3.6%) Decrease - City's contribution to health insurance

Fund Balance Applied (to projects c/o from 2017) 64,545 20,000 1% increase - Departmental operating expenses

Fund Balance Applied (to reduce FB to 25%) 404,175 712,667 -

Non-Levy Revenues 9,510,967 7,983,160 Abbreviations/Acronyms:

OP Operating PW Public Works

2018 2019 CAP Capital

Fund Balance Applied to Budget 404,175 712,667 OTH Other

Amount transferred to Capital Savings accounts 248,566 305,000 ED Economic Development

Amount used to fund capital projects 155,609 407,667 C/O Carried Over

PD Police Department

2018 2019 COLA Cost of Living

Total Capital Projects 4,690,650 3,196,229 CDA Community Development Authority

Amount transferred to Capital Savings accounts 248,566 305,000 RFID Radio-Frequency Identification

Issue Debt 2,000,000 - BEDC Baraboo Economic Development Commission

Apply Prior Year Debt proceeds - 1,813,742 UW University of Wisconsin - Baraboo/ Sauk County

Fund Balance Applied for Capital Projects 155,609 407,667 MDC Mobile Data Computers

Other Funding Sources 1,912,684 508,839 HVAC Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning

Capital funded by Levy 373,791 160,981 ADA Americans with Disabilities

Revenues

Using Fund Balance

Capital Project Funding

P
ar

ks
&

R
ec

re
at

io
n

P
ar

ks
&

R
ec

re
at

io
n

B
E

D
C

/

C
D

A
L

ib
ra

ry

P :\Finance\Budget\2019\BudgetW orksheet_CH CouncilR eport

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT



Alma Waite Budget - 2019
2019

Revenue:

Original
Budget

Amended
Budget YTD

Projected
Ending Budget

Interest on Special Assessments 275$ 275$ 275$ 275$ 135$
Interest on Investments, net of fees 14,551 14,551 9,794 17,845 24,375
Fund Balance Applied 1,880 3,380 - - 3,687

Total Interest and FB Revenue 16,706 18,206 10,069 18,120 28,197

Special Assessments (non-spendable fund balance) 3,271 3,271 3,770 3,770 2,270
Total Revenues 19,977$ 21,477$ 13,839$ 21,890$ 30,467$

2019

Expenditures:

Original
Budget

Amended
Budget YTD

Projected
Ending Budget

Required:
25% Annual Interest Earnings 3,706$ 3,706$ 2,517$ 4,530$ 6,128$
Special assessments returned to restricted fund balance 3,271 3,271 3,770 3,770 2,270

New:
Concerts on the Square 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 10,000
Tuscania Memorial (pd when they reach 90% funding, expires 12/31/18) - 1,500 - 1,500 -
Sauk County Art Tour 500 500 - 500 -
Al Ringling Theatre Friends Event Fee Sponsorship (1/15/18) 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 -
Ochsner Park Zoo Sidewalk - - - - 8,500
Sauk County Tavern League Advertising Reimbursement - - - - 5,000
Teen Center Renovation-Civic Center - - - - 5,000
Total expenditures 19,977$ 21,477$ 18,787$ 22,800$ 36,898$

2018 2019
Anticipated Expendable Fund Balance: Projected Budget

Expendable fund balance, beginning of year 4,597$ 3,687$
Change in expendable fund balance (910) (10,118)
Expendable fund balance, ending of year 3,687$ (6,431)$

Anticipated Non-Expendable Fund Balance: Projected Budget

Non-expendable fund balance, beginning of year 1,171,954$ 1,176,484$
Change in non-expendable fund balance 4,530 6,128
Non-expendable fund balance, ending of year 1,176,484$ 1,182,612$

2018

2018

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT







Account Number Account Header Account Title 12/31/2016 Actual 12/31/2017 Actual
12/31/2018 Original

Budget
12/31/2018

Amended Budget
10/01/2018 Year to

Date
12/31/2018

Estimated Year End
12/31/2019
Requested Comments

630-35-43220-000 Airport Revenue Federal Transportation Grant - - - - - - -

630-35-43531-000 Airport Revenue Local Transportation Aid - - - - - - -

630-35-46330-000 Airport Revenue Gas Sales 6,704.54 7,116.04 6,100.00 6,100.00 3,459.00 6,100.00 6,100.00

630-35-46340-000 Airport Revenue Landing Fee 3,975.57 4,955.44 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,996.61 4,000.00 4,000.00

630-35-47300-000 Airport Revenue Appropriations 4,100.00 54,244.00 4,100.00 4,100.00 4,100.00 4,100.00 4,100.00

What is this for? Ljl...This is
the County appropriation and I
hope we will still get it!

630-35-47300-200 Airport Revenue Appropriations- Owners 47,500.00 - 71,626.00 107,626.00 107,626.00 107,626.00 70,350.00 TBD

630-35-48110-000 Airport Revenue Interest on Investments 795.51 1,011.64 700.00 700.00 25.72 300.00 700.00

630-35-48210-000 Airport Revenue Rents and Leases 17,538.08 17,488.08 17,488.00 17,488.00 11,316.06 13,716.00 18,000.00

ljl...Who's rent are we
increasing?

630-35-48211-000 Airport Revenue Ag Land Rental 13,200.00 13,200.00 13,200.00 13,200.00 13,200.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

ljl...Are we increasing the crop
land lease?

630-35-48212-000 Airport Revenue Hangar Lot Lease 19,535.69 19,833.96 19,900.00 19,900.00 22,413.48 20,000.00 20,000.00

630-35-48213-000 Airport Revenue Hangar Keeper Fee - - - - - - -

630-35-48214-000 Airport Revenue Hangar rental - - - - - - -

630-35-48300-000 Airport Revenue Sale of Assets - - - - - - 5,000.00

Sale or Trade of old mower for
new one.

630-35-48400-000 Airport Revenue Insurance Recoveries 300.00 4,391.28 - 1,130.00 1,130.00 1,130.00 -

630-35-48920-000 Airport Revenue Refund of Prior Years Expense - - - - - - -

630-35-48990-000 Airport Revenue Miscellaneous Income 154.87 455.44 200.00 200.00 68.34 200.00 200.00
630-35-49120-000 Airport Revenue Proceeds from Notes - - - - - - -

630-35-49300-000 Airport Revenue Fund Balance Applied - - - - - - - Fund Balance Available

Total Revenues 113,804.26 122,695.88 137,314.00 174,444.00 165,335.21 171,172.00 142,450.00 (4,034.17)

630-35-_____-___ - - - - - (142,450.00)

Passed: Revenues Exceed
Expenses

630-__-4____-___ - - - - - (142,450.00) -

Account Number Account Header Account Title 12/31/2016 Actual 12/31/2017 Actual
12/31/2018 Original

Budget
12/31/2018

Amended Budget
10/01/2018 Year to

Date
12/31/2018

Estimated Year End
12/31/2019
Requested Comments

630-35-53510-120-000 Airport Wages 6,019.14 5,920.11 8,078.00 8,078.00 3,862.82 6,770.00 9,750.00

630-35-53510-130-000 Airport Social Security 430.68 423.26 595.00 595.00 282.23 518.00 726.00

630-35-53510-131-000 Airport Retirement 481.52 485.26 654.00 654.00 312.95 548.00 775.00

630-35-53510-132-000 Airport Health Insurance 1,388.21 1,266.06 1,760.00 1,760.00 823.52 1,171.00 1,528.00

630-35-53510-133-000 Airport Life Insurance 3.58 2.03 7.00 7.00 - 3.00 3.00

630-35-53510-134-000 Airport Income Continuation - - 20.00 20.00 - - 18.00

630-35-53510-200-000 Airport Contracted Services 40,419.96 40,824.36 41,233.00 41,233.00 30,924.72 41,233.00 41,500.00

630-35-53510-210-000 Airport Publishing 63.58 - - - - - -

630-35-53510-215-000 Airport Professional Services - - 20,000.00 20,000.00 841.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 Engineering/Attorney services

630-35-53510-220-000 Airport Telephone 712.15 733.79 745.00 745.00 489.91 745.00 750.00

630-35-53510-222-000 Airport Electricity 7,157.72 7,340.10 6,830.00 6,830.00 3,199.48 6,700.00 6,700.00

630-35-53510-223-000 Airport Heat 681.65 761.65 800.00 800.00 500.05 800.00 800.00

630-35-53510-250-000 Airport Repair & Maint Serv-Equipment 6,973.33 9,626.96 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,911.90 7,000.00 7,000.00

630-35-53510-251-000 Airport Fuel Station Maintenance 2,517.88 1,256.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,814.93 2,000.00 2,200.00

630-35-53510-260-000 Airport Repair & Maint Serv-Buildings 2,556.15 5,616.70 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,048.84 3,500.00 3,500.00

630-35-53510-270-000 Airport Special Services 2,070.00 2,233.48 2,200.00 2,200.00 2,000.00 2,200.00 2,200.00

630-35-53510-273-000 Airport DOT Maintenance Agreement - - - - - - -

630-35-53510-280-000 Airport Repair & Maint Serv-Facilities 13,592.07 3,232.88 2,800.00 3,930.00 3,898.26 3,930.00 4,000.00

630-35-53510-281-000 Airport Snow Removal & Mowing - - - - - - -

630-35-53510-282-000 Airport Lighting Repairs 6,388.31 205.18 1,100.00 1,100.00 - 100.00 3,100.00 $2K for sign light; $1K Misc

2019 Budget Worksheet

Airport

10/1/2018



630-35-53510-283-000 Airport Runway & Taxi Repairs - 500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 - 5,000.00 5,000.00 Crack filling

630-35-53510-285-000 Airport Road Repair - 81.77 - - - - -

630-35-53510-290-000 Airport Other Contracted Services - - - - - - -

630-35-53510-310-000 Airport Office Supplies 261.85 20.62 50.00 50.00 33.71 50.00 50.00

630-35-53510-320-000 Airport Publications. Training. Dues 322.00 100.00 240.00 240.00 - - 240.00

630-35-53510-330-000 Airport Travel - - 30.00 30.00 - - 60.00

630-35-53510-340-000 Airport Operating Supplies 448.56 239.08 300.00 300.00 101.69 300.00 300.00

630-35-53510-348-000 Airport Gas. Diesel. Oil. Grease 2,835.18 2,296.18 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,187.35 4,500.00 4,500.00

630-35-53510-350-000 Airport Repair & Maint Materials 2,500.56 3,459.33 2,000.00 2,000.00 646.16 1,000.00 2,000.00

630-35-53510-360-000 Airport Repair & Maint - Buildings 1,098.87 876.35 6,800.00 6,800.00 5,755.18 5,800.00 3,500.00

630-35-53510-390-000 Airport Other Supplies & Expense - 133.09 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,558.00 2,600.00 2,500.00

630-35-53510-392-000 Airport Small Equipment Purchase 500.00 - 500.00 500.00 309.98 400.00 500.00

630-35-53510-510-000 Airport Insurance 6,737.31 6,892.88 7,300.00 7,300.00 6,705.02 6,705.00 7,300.00

630-35-53510-530-000 Airport Rents and Leases - - 3,772.00 3,772.00 - - - Rent credit 2018 only

630-35-53510-540-000 Airport Depreciation - - - - - - -

630-35-53510-742-000 Airport Extraordinary Expense - - - 36,000.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 - I hope not!

630-35-53510-814-000 Airport Equipment Purchases - 14,250.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 26,950.00

Landpride AFM4522 22' Mower
(McFARLANE)

630-35-53510-821-000 Airport Land or Land Improvements - 11,562.80 - - - - -

630-35-53510-822-000 Airport Building Improvements - - - - - - -

630-35-53510-861-000 Airport Facilities Improvements - - - - 4,107.50 - -

630-35-53510-891-000 Airport Equipment Replacement - - - - - - -

630-35-53510-900-000 Airport Cost Allocation - - - - - - -

630-35-58120-610-000 Principal on Notes Principal - - - - - - -

630-35-58220-620-000 Interest on Notes Interest - - - - - - -

630-35-59210-900-000 Interest on Notes Cost Reallocation - 174,515.29 - - - - -

630-35-59263-900-000 Transfer to Airport Capital FdCost Reallocation - - - - - - -

Airport Total Expenses 106,160.26 294,855.21 137,314.00 174,444.00 112,315.20 143,573.00 142,450.00

630-35-_____-___-___ - - - - - (142,450.00)

Passed: Revenues Exceed
Expenses

Grouping Grand Total 106,160.26 294,855.21 137,314.00 174,444.00 112,315.20 143,573.00 142,450.00 -

Account Number Account Header Account Title 12/31/2016 Actual 12/31/2017 Actual
12/31/2018 Original

Budget
12/31/2018

Amended Budget
10/01/2018 Year to

Date
12/31/2018

Estimated Year End
12/31/2019
Requested Comments

Expenses 106,160.26 294,855.21 137,314.00 174,444.00 112,315.20 142,450.00

630-__-_____-___-___ - - - - - (142,450.00)

10/1/2018



Account Number Account Header Account Title 12/31/2016 Actual 12/31/2017 Actual
12/31/2018 Original

Budget
12/31/2018

Amended Budget
10/01/2018 Year to

Date
12/31/2018

Estimated Year End
12/31/2019
Requested Comments

632-35-43220-000 Airport Federal Transportation Grant 175,114.00 95,147.00 - - - - 150,000.00

632-35-43531-000 Airport Local Transportation Aid 12,588.75 2,426.35 - - - - 8,333.00

632-35-47300-000 Airport Appropriations - - - - - - -

632-35-47300-100 Airport Appropriations- City 7,500.00 7,500.00 - - - - -

632-35-47300-200 Airport Airport Appropriations-Owners - - 384,226.00 384,226.00 203,746.33 - 8,334.00

632-35-48110-000 Airport Interest on Investments - - - - 146.54 - -

632-35-48400-000 Airport Insurance Recoveries - - - - - - -

632-35-48920-000 Airport Refund of Prior Years Expense - - 11,115.00 11,115.00 - - -

Total Revenues 195,202.75 105,073.35 395,341.00 395,341.00 203,892.87 - 166,667.00

632-35-_____-___ - - - - - (166,667.00)

Passed: Revenues Exceed
Expenses

632-__-4____-___ - - - - - (166,667.00) -

Account Number Account Header Account Title 12/31/2016 Actual 12/31/2017 Actual
12/31/2018 Original

Budget
12/31/2018

Amended Budget
10/01/2018 Year to

Date
12/31/2018

Estimated Year End
12/31/2019
Requested Comments

632-10-58220-620-000 Interest on Notes Interest 1,288.07 - - - - - -

632-10-59100-390-000 Capital Losses Other Supplies & Expense 20,546.93 38,477.04 - - - - -

Airport Total Expenses 21,835.00 38,477.04 - - - - -

632-10-_____-___-___ - - - - - -

632-35-53510-120-000 Airport Wages - - - - - - -

632-35-53510-130-000 Airport Social Security - - - - - - -

632-35-53510-131-000 Airport Retirement - - - - - - -

632-35-53510-132-000 Airport Health Insurance - - - - - - -

632-35-53510-814-000 Airport Equipment Purchases - - - - - - -

632-35-53510-821-000 Airport Land or Land Improvements 5,556.00 99,999.10 395,341.00 395,341.00 204,773.99 - -

632-35-53510-822-000 Airport Building Improvements - - - - - - -

632-35-53510-861-000 Airport Facilities Improvements 201,017.11 - - - - - 166,667.00 Relocate the fuel farm

632-35-53510-861-900 Airport Facilities Improvements-Contra (15,120.86) (1,212.88) - - - - -

Interest on Notes Total Expenses 191,452.25 98,786.22 395,341.00 395,341.00 204,773.99 - 166,667.00

632-35-_____-___-___ - - - - - (166,667.00)

Passed: Revenues Exceed
Expenses

Grouping Grand Total 213,287.25 137,263.26 395,341.00 395,341.00 204,773.99 - 166,667.00 -

Account Number Account Header Account Title 12/31/2016 Actual 12/31/2017 Actual
12/31/2018 Original

Budget
12/31/2018

Amended Budget
10/01/2018 Year to

Date
12/31/2018

Estimated Year End
12/31/2019
Requested Comments

Expenses 213,287.25 137,263.26 395,341.00 395,341.00 204,773.99 166,667.00

632-__-_____-___-___ - - - - - (166,667.00)

2019 Budget Worksheet

Airport Capital Imprvmnt Fund

10/1/2018























Finance Department Memorandum

To: Members of the Common Council
Ed Geick, City Administrator

From: Cynthia Haggard, Director of Finance,

Date: October 9, 2018

Re: Disclosure per Section 1.77(5), Baraboo Municipal Code

I, Cynthia Haggard, employed by the City of Baraboo as the City’s Finance Director, am hereby disclosing to the
Common Council per Section 1.77(5) of the Baraboo Municipal Code, that my husband, who owns a business
licensed in the state of Illinois and named Automatic Door Company No. 1, will be bidding on and possibly accepting
contract(s) to do work for the City of Baraboo with a dollar amount of more than $1,000 in aggregate for a 12-month
period.

This disclosure is not required by Code or Statute because of the following:
 I do not own any portion of Automatic Door Company No. 1; and
 I will not be directly or indirectly bidding, negotiating or contracting with the City myself on behalf of

Automatic Door Company No. 1

In the interest of full transparency, I am making this disclosure.


